

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

KATHERINE NOVOTNY, et al.

*Plaintiffs,*

Case No. 1:23-CV-01295

v.

WESTLEY MOORE, in his official capacity as  
Governor of Maryland, et al.

*Defendants.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED  
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    The Challenged “Sensitive-Place” Restrictions Burden Conduct Covered by the Second Amendment’s Plain Text, and <i>Bruen</i> Did Not Approve that Burden .....	5
II.   The State Does Not Have General Authority To Prohibit Firearm-Carry in Any Place It Deems “Sensitive” .....	7
a.  Modern “sensitive places” must be specifically analogized to the locations specified in <i>Bruen</i> .....	9
b.  There is no tradition of using “sensitive-place” restrictions for general public- safety purposes .....	14
c.  The State’s sensitive-place “principles” are unfounded .....	19
III.  The State Does Not Act as a Proprietor or Market Participant When Regulating Second Amendment Conduct, and Regardless, the State Must Identify Historical Support Whenever It Burdens Second Amendment Conduct.....	22
IV.  The State Lacks Valid Historical Support for Any of Its Challenged “Sensitive-Place” Regulations .....	25
a.  Healthcare facilities .....	27
b.  Museums .....	28
c.  Locations licensed to sell or dispense alcohol for on-site consumption .....	29
d.  Mass transit .....	30
e.  State parks and forests .....	32

- V. The Anti-Carry Default Likewise Violates the Second Amendment .....34
  - a. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Anti-Carry Default .....35
  - b. The Anti-Carry Default burdens conduct covered by the Second Amendment’s Plain Text .....37
  - c. The State lacks valid historical support for the Anti-Carry Default .....40
- VI. The Equities Favor Injunctive Relief.....43
- CONCLUSION.....44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 122-cv-0986, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022) .....	40, 41
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club v. Small, Ltd.</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) .....	33
<i>Brown v. Enter. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	36, 38
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897).....	23
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 22-cv-695, 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022) .....	36
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Dewhurst v. Century Aluminum Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 12, 17
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	23
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	17
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	24
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF.</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Hirschfeld v. ATF.</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir.2021).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Lyon</i> , 406 F. Supp. 651 (W.D. Mich. 2018) .....	29
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) .....	7
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , No. 22-cv-7463, 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023).....	14, 34
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	43
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	37
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , No. 21-cv-1736, 2023 WL 4373260 (D. Md. July 6, 2023). .....	26, 27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12, 41
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	21

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)....1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 41, 42

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....34, 35

*North v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.*, 137 Ill. 296 (1891).....21

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*, 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....24

*Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg*, 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022) .....43

*Reeves, Inc. v. Stake*, 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....23

*Rosenbloom v. Pyott*, 765 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2014) .....11, 12

*Russman v. Bd. of Educ. of Enlarged City Sch. Dist. of City of Watervliet*,  
260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*, 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....36

*State v. Huntly*, 25 N.C. 418 (1843).....16

*State v. Mizner*, 45 Iowa 248 (1876).....21

*State v. Pendergrass*, 19 N.C. 365 (1837) .....21

*U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Wolf Run Mining Co.*, 452 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2006) .....4

*United States v. Spears*, 449 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....15

*Worth v. Harrington*, No. 21-cv-1348, 2023 WL 2745673 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023) .....13, 40

**Statutes & Regulations**

18 U.S.C.

    § 922(q)(2)(B)(i) .....29

    § 922(q)(2)(B)(ii) .....29

54 U.S.C.

    § 104906(a)(6) .....34

    § 104906(b).....34

Act of March 2, 1799, ch. 43, § 15, 1 Stat. 736.....15

COMAR

    § 08.01.07.14 (Chesapeake Forest Lands) .....4

    § 08.07.01.04 (State forests) .....4

    § 08.07.06.04 (State parks) .....4

FED. R. CIV. P.

    12(d) .....7, 8

    65(a)(2) .....4

MD. CODE, CRIM. LAW

    § 4-111 .....4

    § 6-411(d).....5

MD. CODE, TRANSPORTATION § 7-705(b)(6) .....4

**Other Authorities**

Benjamin Boyd, *Take Your Guns to Church: The Second Amendment and Church Autonomy*,  
8 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. 653, 697–99 (2014).....14

Br. of Thirty-Four Professional Historians & Legal Historians as *Amici Curiae* (Jan. 6, 2010),  
*McDonald*, 561 U.S. 742 (No. 08-1521). .....8

Br. for *Amici Curiae* Profs. of History & Law (Sept. 21, 2021),  
*Bruen*, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (No. 20-843).....8

Br. of *Amici Curiae* Jack N. Rakove et al. (Jan. 11, 2008),  
*Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (No. 07-290) .....8

Brennan Rivas, *In the past, Americans confronted gun violence by taking action*,  
WASH. POST. (June 3, 2022) .....9

Census Bulletin No. 65, U.S. Census Bureau (June 8, 1901), <https://bit.ly/3GkuFnm> .....33

David Kopel & Joseph Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*,  
13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 203, 247–48 (2018) .....20, 21

Ian Ayres & Spurthi Jonnalagadda, *Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults  
on Private Land*, 48 J. L., MEDICINE & ETHICS 183, 190 (2020).....39

Mark W. Smith, ‘*Not all History is Created Equal*’: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period  
for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment Was Ratified in 1791, and not  
1868*, SSRN (Oct. 1, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw> .....13

Order, *Koons v. Att’y Gen. of New Jersey*, No. 23-1900, Doc. 29 (3d Cir. June 20, 2023) .....35

Patrick Charles, *The Invention of the Right to ‘Peaceable Carry’ in Modern Second Amendment  
Scholarship*, U. ILL. L. REV. ONLINE 195 (2021).....9

Patrick J. Charles, *The Fugazi Second Amendment: Bruen’s Text, History, and Tradition  
Problem and How to Fix It*, 71 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 623 (2023) .....8

Saul Cornell, *Cherry-Picked History and Ideology-Driven Outcomes: Bruen’s Originalist  
Distortions*, SCOTUSblog (June 27, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3CemrdV> .....8

Saul Cornell, *Clarence Thomas’ Latest Guns Decision Is Ahistorical and Anti-Originalist*, Slate  
(June 24, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3IcxXKn> .....8

Stephen P. Halbrook, *Faux Histoire of the Right to Bear Arms: Young v. Hawaii (9th Cir. 2021)  
at 21* (2021), <https://bit.ly/44k7hj3> .....16
